Commission Staff’s Report
-7- Case No. 2022-00317

reviewed the most recent cost justification information provided in response to Staff’s First

Request.15  Such adjustments result in the following revised nonrecurring charges:

Nonrecurring Charges

Connection/Turn On Charge $12.20

Connection/Turn On Charge After Hours $45.00

Inspection of Service Line $12.20

Membership Fee $5.50

Meter Test Charge $12.20

Reconnection Fee $12.20

Reconnection Fee After Hours $45.00

Returned Check Charge $15.00

Service Investigation Charge $12.20

Commission Staff followed Commission precedent and made the adjustments to

the Nonrecurring Charges, which results in a decrease to the charges and an increase to

the total revenue requirement of $40,044, as shown below.16

15 North Shelby Water’s Response to Staff’s First Request (filed Nov. 22, 2022), Item 14,
14_Nonrecurring_Charge_Cost_Justification.pdf.

16 Case No. 2020-00141, Electronic Application of Hyden-Leslie County Water District for an
Alternative Rate Adjustment (Ky. PSC Nov. 6, 2020).

Num

Current

Rate
Total

Revised

Rate Adj Pro Forma

Miscellaneous Service Revenues

After Hours 0 $50.00 0 $12.20 0 -

Membership Fee 481 $16.00 7,696 $5.50 (5,051) 2,646

Meter Test Charge 3 $85.00 255 $12.20 (218) 37

Returned Check Charge 52 $15.00 800 $15.00 (20) 780

Turn-on, Insp Serv Line, Recon Re-

reading, Serv Insp, Meter Inv 1,147 $40.00 48,749 $12.20 (34,755) 13,994

Total Miscellaneous Service Revenues $57,500 ($40,044) $17,456

Commission Staff’s Report
-8- Case No. 2022-00317

PRO FORMA OPERATING STATEMENT

North Shelby Water’s Pro Forma Operating Statement for the test year ended

December 31, 2021, as determined by Staff, appears below.

(A) Billing Analysis Adjustment.  North Shelby Water proposed to increase its

test-year revenues from retail water sales of $3,408,671 by $26,226 to reflect the two

Test Year Adjustment (Ref) Pro Forma

Operating Revenues

Sales of Water 3,408,671$   26,226$   (A) 3,434,897$

Public Fire Proctection 3,210 3,210

Late Payment Penalties 35,435 6,890 (B) 42,325

Miscellaneous Service Revenues 234,423 800 (C)

(40,044) (C) 195,179

Rents from Water Property 85,212 85,212

Other Water Revenues 13,401 (5,393) (D)

(800) (D) 7,208

Total Operating Revenues 3,780,352 (12,321) 3,768,031

Operating Expenses

Operation and Maintenance Expenses

Salaries and Wages - Employees 494,157 14,072 (E)

(11,000) (F) 497,229

Salaries and Wages - Commissioners 36,400 (11,400) (G) 25,000

Employee Pensions and Benefits 319,128 15,976 (H)

(59,831) (H)

10,392 (I)

285,665

Purchased Water 1,262,161 23,002 (J)

(21,257) (J) 1,263,906

Purchased Power for Pumping 85,713 (1,444) (J) 84,269

Materials and Supplies 259,100 259,100

Contractual Services 71,897 71,897

Transportation Expense 52,186 52,186

Insurance 63,462 63,462

Miscellaneous Expense 40,414 40,414

Total Operation and Maintenance Expenses 2,684,618 (41,490) 2,643,128

Taxes Other Than Income - FICA 54,324 (867) (K) 53,457

Depreciation 747,182 (72,355) (L) 674,827

Total Operating Expenses 3,486,124 (114,712) 3,371,412

Net Operating Income 294,228 102,391 396,619

Interest Income 0 13,965 (M) 13,965

Income Available to Service Debt 294,228$   116,356$   410,584$

Commission Staff’s Report
-9- Case No. 2022-00317

increases in rates made during the year of 2022 due to purchase water adjustments.17

Commission Staff made adjustments to reflect the rates that are currently being charged

per North Shelby Water’s tariff on file with the Commission.  North Shelby Water’s

adjustment meets the ratemaking criteria of being known and measurable, and

Commission Staff included the adjustment in pro forma operations.

(B) Late Payment Penalties.  In its application, North Shelby Water proposed a

pro forma amount of $35,435 for Forfeited Discounts.  Commission Staff calculated an

[…]

premiums to be consistent with the Bureau of Labor Statistics’ (BLS) national average for

an employer's share of health insurance premiums.  North Shelby Water adjusted the

premium cost to reflect a 79 percent employer contribution for single coverage and 66

percent for family coverage.  North Shelby Water also adjusted the employer contribution

for dental coverage to 60 percent.33  In its application, North Shelby Water proposed a

reduction of $45,757 to reflect the employees’ share based on the BLS national average.

Commission Staff reviewed North Shelby Water’s calculations and determined the

adjustment should be $59,831.34  Accordingly, Commission Staff decreased Employee

Benefits by $59,831.

A summary of the adjusted pro forma medical and pension benefit amounts net of

the BLS adjustment and compared to North Shelby Water’s pro forma total is as follows:

33 Application, Attachment 4, Statement of Adjusted Operations, References, Adjustment E.

34 Response to Commission Staff’s First Request, “3 2021 Medical Benefits.xlsx”, Sheet1 at cell
“CW85”.

Test Year

Reported by

North Shelby

Inflation /

Turnover New Cost

Bureau of Labor

Statistics

Adjust,emt Proforma

Medical 169,851$   15,976$   185,827$   (59,831)$   125,996$

Pension Contribution 149,277   10,392 159,669   n/a 159,669

Total Benefits 319,128$   26,368$   345,496$   (59,831)$   285,665$

North Shelby Water Application (158,310)

Difference 127,355$

Benefit Descriptions

Commission Staff’s Report
-15- Case No. 2022-00317

A summary of North Shelby Water’s proposed pro forma adjustments, Commission

Staff’s adjustments, and the net differences is as follows:

(I) County Employees’ Retirement System.  Regular, full-time employees of

North Shelby Water are provided with retirement benefits through the County Employees’

Retirement System (CERS), which is administered by the Kentucky Public Pensions

Authority.  As part of CERS, North Shelby Water makes contributions to employees’